

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEX CORI TRIBUE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

James T. Skuthan
Acting Federal Defender

Conrad Kahn, Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
201 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Email: Conrad_Kahn@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
List of the Parties	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion and Order Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. The courts of appeal are openly split over the question presented	10
A. Unlike the Eleventh Circuit, the Fourth Circuit does not allow the government to substitute different ACCA predicates on collateral review	10
B. The Seventh Circuit sometimes allows the government to substitute different ACCA predicates on collateral review	13
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s ruling is wrong	16
III. The question presented is extremely important	20
IV. The case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the conflict	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS — *CONTINUED*

Conclusion 23

Appendices

Eleventh Circuit’s Published Order Denying Rehearing En Banc .. A
Eleventh Circuit’s Published Opinion..... B
Eleventh Circuit’s Order Granting a Certificate of Appealability ... C
District Court’s Order Denying Motion to Vacate Sentence D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Bryant v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium</i> , 738 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	18, 21
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Hodge v. United States</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	21
<i>McCarthan v. Director of Goodwill Indus. Suncoast, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 18
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962)	i
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	21
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	21
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	21
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — CONTINUED

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cobia</i> , 41 F.3d 1473 (11th Cir. 1995).....	i
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 877 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 208 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2000).....	i
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 180 F.3d 115 (4th Cir.1999)	i
<i>United States v. Petite</i> , 703 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)	21
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	5
 Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend V	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	i, 2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — *CONTINUED*

Other Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System	20
